National Park Service, Interior

Preservation Officer. Such determinations will be made after an investigation and an onsite inspection of the property in question.

§63.5 Federal Register publication of properties determined eligible.

In addition to written notice to the Federal agency and the State Historic Preservation Officer, public notice of properties determined eligible for the National Register will be published in the FEDERAL REGISTER at regular intervals and in a cumulative annual edition usually issued in February. Determinations in accord with §63.3 will be identified with an asterisk.

§63.6 Review and nomination of properties determined eligible.

The Keeper of the National Register will conduct an annual review of the condition of properties determined eligible for the National Register. The Keeper of the National Register will obtain from the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation information on decisions made concerning eligible properties in accord with memorandum of agreement under the Council's "Procedures for the Protection of Historic and Cultural Properties" (36 CFR part 800). If there is no memorandum of agreement or if no provision has been made in a memorandum of agreement for nomination of an eligible property and if the property retains the characteristics that made it eligible for the National Register, the Keeper of the National Register will take the following steps:

(a) For a property owned by a Federal agency, or under the jurisdiction or control of the agency to the extent that the agency substantially exercises the attributes of ownership, the Keeper of the National Register will request the Federal agency to nominate the property to the National Register within six months.

(b) If the property is not under Federal jurisdiction or control, the Keeper of the National Register will request that the State Historic Preservation Office nominate the property to the National Register within six months.

(c) If the Keeper of the National Register determines that a property has lost the characteristics that made it eligible for the National Register, he will inform the State Historic Preservation Officer and the Federal agency and remove the property from the list of eligible properties.

§64.1

PART 64—GRANTS AND ALLOCA-TIONS FOR RECREATION AND CONSERVATION USE OF ABAN-DONED RAILROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY

- Sec.
- 64.1 Purpose.64.2 Definitions.
- 64.3 Applicability and authority.
- 64.4 Scope.
- 64.5 Eligible projects.
- 64.6 Application procedures.
- 64.7 Project selection and funding procedures.
- 64.8 Project selection criteria.
- 64.9 Project costs (State and local projects).
- 64.10 Matching share.
- 64.11 Project performance.
- 64.12 Standards for grantee financial management systems.
- 64.13 Performance reports.
- 64.14 Project inspections.
- 64.15 Financial reporting requirements and reimbursements.
- 64.16 Retention and custodial requirements for records.
- 64.17 Project termination and settlement procedures.
- 64.18 Retention and use.

AUTHORITY: Sec. 809(B)(2) and (3), 90 Stat. 145, Pub. L. 94-210; Sec. 2 of Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1950 (34 Stat. 1262).

SOURCE: 42 FR 54806, Oct. 11, 1977, unless otherwise noted. Redesignated at 45 FR 780, Jan. 3, 1980, and further redesignated at 46 FR 34329, July 1, 1981.

§64.1 Purpose.

The purpose of these guidelines is to prescribe policies and procedures for administering the funding of projects involving the conversion of abandoned railroad rights-of-way to recreation and conservation uses. Because of the limited funding available, it is the Bureau of Outdoor Recreation's intent to select a few projects which effectively demonstrate the conversion of abandoned railroad rights-of-way for recreation and conservation purposes in a timely manner.